## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Forrest H. Anthony	08/30/2013
Matthew M. Parris	09/03/2013
Edwin J. Thomas	08/31/2013
Guangtao Zhang	08/30/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Eleison Pharmaceuticals, LLC	
Street Address:	103 Carnegie Center	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Princeton	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08540	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14018012

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

502491235

**Fax Number**: 9732951357

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 973-360-7934

Email: paynecam@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BEVERLY W. LUBIT, PH.D.

Address Line 1: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Address Line 2: 200 PARK AVENUE

Address Line 4: FLORHAM PARK, NEW JERSEY 07932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	137870,010601
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Beverly W. Lubit
	PATENT

REEL: 031183 FRAME: 0373

14018012

Signature:	/Beverly W. Lubit/
Date:	09/11/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=assignment_eleison#page1.tif source=assignment_eleison#page2.tif source=assignment_eleison#page3.tif source=assignment_eleison#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031183 FRAME: 0374

Attorney Docket No: 137870,010601

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, FORREST H. ANTHONY ("ASSIGNOR") a U.S. citizen, residing at 1426 Farview Road, Villanova, Pennsylvania, 19085 U.S., has rights in the invention(s) ("THE INVENTION(S)") described in U.S. Provisional Application No: 61/743,398, filed September 4, 2012; and U.S. Non-Provisional Application entitled: PREVENTING PULMONARY RECURRENCE OF CANCER WITH LIPID-COMPLEXED CISPLATIN filed herewith:

AND WHEREAS, ELEISON PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing at 103 Carnegie Center. Suite 300, Princeton, New Jersey, 08540, U.S., desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and in and to the Patent(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in hand and/or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, FORREST H. ANTHONY has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION(\$) and the Patent and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to and/or benefit of the Patent including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for THE INVENTION(\$) in any foreign country/countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for THE INVENTION(\$) and the Patent(\$) in any foreign country/countries.

AND FORREST H. ANTHONY HEREBY authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trudemarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue the patent on an application as aforesaid, to issue the patent for THE INVENTION(S) and/or the Patent(s) in the name of ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment:

AND FORREST H. ANTHONY HEREBY covenants that FORREST H. ANTHONY has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that FORREST H. ANTHONY has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith:

AND FORREST H. ANTHONY HEREBY further covenants and agrees that FORREST H. ANTHONY will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to me respecting THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent(s), sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-m-part, substitute, reexamination, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for THF INVENTION(S) and the Patent(s).

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this 30 day of August . 2013

FORREST H. ANTHONY

NJ 227859673v1

1

Attorney Docket No: 137870,010601

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MATTHEW M. PARRIS ("ASSIGNOR") a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 61 Hamilton Lane. Plainsboro, New Jersey 08536, U.S., has rights in the invention(s) ("THE INVENTION(S)") described in U.S. Provisional Application No: 61/743,398, filed September 4, 2012; and U.S. Non-Provisional Application entitled. PREVENTING PULMONARY RECURRENCE OF CANCER WITH LIPID-COMPLEXED CISPLATIN filed herewith:

AND WHEREAS, ELEISON PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC, ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing at 103 Carnegie Center, Suite 300, Princeton, New Jersey, 08540, U.S., desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and in and to the Patent(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in hand and/or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, MATTHEW M. PARRIS—has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION(\$) and the Patent and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to and/or benefit of the Patent including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for THE INVENTION(\$) in any foreign country/countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for THE INVENTION(\$) and the Patent(\$) in any foreign country/countries.

AND MATTHEW M. PARRIS HEREBY authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue the patent on an application as aforesaid, to issue the patent for THE INVENTION(S) and/or the Patent(s) in the name of ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment:

AND MATTHEW M. PARRIS HEREBY covenants that MATTHEW M. PARRIS—has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that MATTHEW M. PARRIS—has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith:

AND MATTHEW M. PARRIS HEREBY further covenants and agrees that MATTHEW M. PARRIS will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to me respecting THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent(s), sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute, reexamination, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent(s).

ţ

In testimony whereof. I hereunto set my hand this 3 day of Sexted 2013

MATTHEW M. PARRIS

NU 227859691v1

Attorney Docket No: 137870.010601

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, EDWIN J. THOMAS ("ASSIGNOR") a U.S. citizen, residing at 425 Bridgeboro Road, Moorestown, New Jersey, 08057 U.S., has rights in the invention(s) ("THE INVENTION(S)") described in U.S. Provisional Application No: 61/743,398, filed September 4, 2012, and U.S. Non-Provisional Application entitled: PREVENTING PULMONARY RECURRENCE OF CANCER WITH LIPID-COMPLEXED CISPLATIN filed herewith.

AND WHEREAS, ELEISON PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC, ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing at 103 Carnegie Center, Suite 300, Princeton, New Jersey, 08540, U.S., desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and in and to the Patent(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in hand and/or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, EDWIN J. THOMAS has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION(\$) and the Patent and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to and/or benefit of the Patent including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for THE INVENTION(\$) in any foreign country/countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for THE INVENTION(\$) and the Patent(\$) in any foreign country/countries;

AND EDWIN J. THOMAS HEREBY authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue the patent on an application as aforesaid, to issue the patent for THE INVENTION(S) and/or the Patent(s) in the name of ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND EDWIN J. THOMAS HEREBY covenants that EDWIN J. THOMAS has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that EDWIN J. THOMAS has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND EDWIN J. THOMAS HEREBY further covenants and agrees that EDWIN J. THOMAS—will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to me respecting THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent(s), sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute, reexamination, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent(s).

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this 31 day of Ayyor, 2013.

EDWIN 9. THOMAS

NJ 227859688VI

PATENT REEL: 031183 FRAME: 0377

Attorney Docket No: 137870.010601

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GUANGTAO ZHANG ("ASSIGNOR") a U.S. citizen residing at 224 William Livingston CL, Princeton, New Jersey 08540, U.S., has rights in the invention(s) ("THE INVENTION(S)") described in U.S. Provisional Application No: 61/743,398, filed September 4, 2012; and U.S. Non-Provisional Application entitled: PREVENTING PULMONARY RECURRENCE OF CANCER WITH LIPID-COMPLEXED CISPLATIN filed herewith:

AND WHEREAS, ELEISON PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC, ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing at 103 Carnegie Center, Suite 300, Princeton, New Jersey, 08540, U.S., desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and in and to the Patent(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in hand and/or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, GUANGTAO ZHANG has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION(\$) and the Patent and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to and/or benefit of the Patent including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for THE INVENTION(\$) in any foreign country/countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for THE INVENTION(\$) and the Patent(\$) in any foreign country/countries;

AND GUANGTAO ZHANG HEREBY authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue the patent on an application as aforesaid, to issue the patent for THE INVENTION(S) and/or the Patent(s) in the name of ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND GUANGTAO ZHANG HEREBY coverants that GUANGTAO ZHANG has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that GUANGTAO ZHANG has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND GUANGTAO ZHANG HEREBY further covenants and agrees that GUANGTAO ZHANG will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to me respecting THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent(s), sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute, reexamination, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent(s).

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this 30 day of Aug. 2013

GUANGTAO ZHANG

NJ 227859699v1

PATENT REEL: 031183 FRAME: 0378

RECORDED: 09/11/2013